PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Frank Gannon	02/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mark & Chappell Limited	
Street Address:	Doolittle Yard, Froghall Road, Ampthill	
Internal Address:	First Floor	
City:	Bedfordshire	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	MK45 2WW	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13643980
Patent Number:	6517877

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-557-2956
Email: tk@clarkecp.com
Correspondent Name: C. Todd Kinard
Address Line 1: 5152 Edgewood Dr.
Address Line 4: Provo, UTAH 84604

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Todd Kinard
Signature:	/C. Todd Kinard/
Date:	06/14/2013

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 030612 FRAME: 0314 380.00 \$80.00

502384315

source=4.D.5#page1.tif	
source=4.D.5#page2.tif	
source=4.D.5#page3.tif	
source=4.D.5#page4.tif	
source=4.D.5#page5.tif	

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 8th day of February 2011.

BETWEEN:

- (1) FRANK GANNON of Stylebawn House, Rockyvalley Drive, Kilmacanogue, Co. Wicklow ("Assignor");
- (2) MARK & CHAPPELL LIMITED whose registered office is First Floor, Doolittle Yard, Froghall Road, Ampthill, Bedfordshire MK45 2WW ("Assignee");

each a "Party" and together "the Parties".

INTRODUCTION:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the patents listed in Schedule 1 hereto (hereinafter called "the Patents") and is the beneficial owner of the benefit of the patent applications listed in Schedule 2 hereto ("the Applications") all of which stand or are proceeding in the name of the Assignor.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents and the Applications to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:-

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:

- 1. The Assignor hereby ASSIGNS with full title guarantee absolutely to the Assignee free from encumbrances:
- 1.1 all its right title and interest in and to:
 - 1.1.1 the Patents; and
 - 1.1.2 the Applications to the intent that the grant of any patents thereon shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee;

together with all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specification of any of the Patents or accompanying any application therefor or accompanying any of the Applications prior to the date hereof;

1.2 the right to apply for prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the inventions claimed in the Patents and the Applications including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.

- The Assignor further covenants that at the request and cost of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patents and the Applications.
- This Assignment is governed by the Law of England and Wales and any dispute between the parties in relation to it shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in England and Wales.

IN WITNESS whereof these presents have been entered into the day and year first herein written.

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

United States Patent

Date:

11 February 2003

No:

US 6,517,877 B2

PCT

Date:

11 July 2002

No:

WO 02/05951 A1

SCHEDULE 2

Patent applications

Filing Date: 26 April 2010
Priority Date: 26 April 2010
PCT Application

Number:

PCT/EP2010/055566

SIGNED AND DELIVERED as a deed by FRANK GANNON

in the presence of:

Hoth Ganin Cyanno-Jedan MINOGO

Signature of Witness:

Name of Witness:

DECLAN MONABB

Address of Witness:

196 CHARLESLAND WOOD

GREYSTONES Co. Wick LOW

Occupation of Witness:

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

SIGNED AND DELIVERED AS A DEED BY

MARK AND CHAPPELL LIMITED

IN THE PRESENCE OF

Jeclan March

Signature of Witness:

Name of Witness:

MARTIN FRANCIS COAMMON

Address of Witness:

Stylebann, Roden Valley Dein Kelenocangue, Combrellon, Inchand

Occupation of Witness:

Director

PATENT REEL: 030612 FRAME: 0320

RECORDED: 06/14/2013